
CA Student Aid Commission  March 11, 2021 

  
California Student Aid Commission  

  
PROPOSED NEW CONTRACTS OVER $100,000 
 

1. Vendor:  TBD 
Amount:  $250,000 
Funding:  State Budget Act of 2019 and 2020  
Term:  Upon Approval through 6/30/22 
Purpose:  Long-term Marketing Strategies for CSAC  
Description:  
This consulting services contract will provide longer-term marketing strategies 
services aimed towards increasing FAFSA/CADAA completion. 
 

2. Vendor:  TBD  
Amount:  $250,000 
Funding:  State Budget Act of 2020  
Term:  12-months (Upon Approval)  
Purpose:  Application Security & Legislative Enhancements for Grant 

Delivery System (GDS) 
Description:   
This contract will provide program developer services necessary to enhance, 
maintain, or rebuild components of the application’s security and provide other 
legislated enhancements for the GDS application. 
 

3. Vendor:  TBD 
Amount:  $450,000 
Funding:  State Budget Act of 2020 & 2021 
Term:  3-years term (Upon Approval)  
Purpose:  Chafee Enhancements for the GDS Application 
Description:  
This contract will provide program developer services necessary to enhance, 
maintain, or rebuild components associated with Chafee functionality for the GDS 
application. 
 

PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENTS OVER $100,000 
 

The following contract was increased to a revised amount over $100,000 to support 
critical administrative activities. 
 

1. Vendor:  Cooperative Personnel Services 
Original Amount:  $49,999.99 
Increased by: $75,000.00 
Revised Amount: $124,999.99 
Funding:  State Budget Act of 2020  
Term:  6/24/20-6/23/21 
Purpose:  Workplace Investigations 
Description:  
This contract will support administrative functions by ensuring the department 
has adequate assistance available if needed by outside experts who can provide 
independent and unbiased investigative services for labor issues in the workplace. 


